

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY MORGAN
GEORGE W. NEVILLE
Office of the Mississippi
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-3680
gnevi@ago.state.ms.us

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover.* —

Dated: May 6, 2013

A. LEE ABRAHAM, JR.
PRESTON RIDEOUT
ABRAHAM & RIDEOUT
P.O. Box 8407
Greenwood, MS 38935
(662) 452-3000

CAROLYN G. ANDERSON
DAVID M. CIALKOWSKI
PATRICIA A. BLOODGOOD
JUNE P. HOIDAL
ZIMMERMAN REED PLLP
1100 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

The Petition for Writ of Certiorari included as Respondents the following entities that have since been voluntarily dismissed in the district court: Hitachi, Limited; Japan Display East, Incorporated (formerly known as Hitachi Displays, Limited); and Hitachi Electronic Devices (USA), Incorporated. The remaining disclosures made in the Petition remain accurate.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. This Case Is The Best Vehicle To Review The Question Presented.	1
B. Respondents’ Attempt To Reframe The Question Presented Is Improper.	2
1. The Question’s Reference To A “ <i>Parrens Patriae</i> Action” Is Proper.	3
2. Respondents’ Proposed Question Is Flawed.	5
3. Respondents’ Attempt to Expand The Question Should Be Rejected.	8
C. Respondents’ Merits Arguments Are Premature.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)	4
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	11
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v.</i> <i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2-3, 5

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i).....	4, 8, 9
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-21-1	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-21-9	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-21-37	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-24-9	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-24-15	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 108-144, at 35 (2003).....	10
S. Rep. No. 108-123, at 42 (2003)	10
151 Cong. Rec. at S1163, S1164	10
151 Cong. Rec. at S1160-S1162	11
